


-------

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

CUSTOMIZATION OF A COMPUTERIZED 
METALLURGICAL MICROSCOPE SYSTEM 

M/928 

BY: HERACLIDES N MICHALIS 

JUNE 2001 



CUSTOMIZATION OF A COMPUTERIZED 

METALLURGICAL MICROSCOPE SYSTEM 

BY 

HERACLIDES N MICHALIS 

SUPERVISORS: KATODRYTHS GEORGE 

ANGELI I. IOANNIS 

Project report su bm itted to the 

Department of Mechanical Engineering 

Of the 

Higher Technical Institute 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

In 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

M/928 

JUNE 2001 

4 • .. ~ . .t... ... .....: ....... .. .. ... _ 

t ," , I • ~l;,'''1 I 
'. ,':'::, ! ~,:,~, : lo'l1i l 

- .- -- -- "~~" - .......... -1 



ABSTRACT 

The implement of this project is to study and customize of a computerized 

metallurgical microscope system. 

Even though microscopes system are widely used in most every university 

and generally in all activities that have to do with Metallurgy in industries is 

hardly used. Although in most respect it would be a good system for 

improving industries. 

The customization of a computerized metallurgy microscope system was done 

for first time this year in Higher Technical Institute. This was a must due to 

the victimization that the Department of Mechanical Engineering has been 
, 

faced the last years. 

The object of this project is to describe and analyze how the two software's 

that are used in microphotography is working. Moreover, is the preparation of 

specimens in order to describe the structure of each specimen and why it has 

such a structure? 

In addition to all that another objective of these project is to prepare lab 

reports for the students of Mechanical Engineering Department in order from 

the next year to work with the new automated system 

Suggestion for improvement of the of the computerized metallurgical 

microscope system have been quoted, hopping the recommended solutions to 

be implemented. 



DEDICATION 

TO MY PARENTS FOR THEIR SUPPORT AND 

GUIDANCE ALLTHESE YEARS. 

MY FRIEND GALATEIA WHO HELPED ME 

FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT. 

, 

11 



CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

DEDICATION 

CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION TO THE PROJECT 

1.1 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 

1.2 PRESENTATION OF THE CHAPTERS 

CHAPTER 2 - INTRODUCTION TO METALLURGY 

2.1 HISTORICAL OVERVIEW 

2.1.1 Earliest development 

2.1.2 Bronze 

2.1.3 Iron 

2.1.4 Brass 

2.1.5 Precious metals 

2.1.6 From 500 BC to AD 1500 

2.1.7 After 1500 AD 

2.1.8 Ferrous metals 

2.1.9 Light metals 

2.1.10 Welding 

2.1.11 Metallography 

2.2 METALLURGICAL DEFINmONS 

2.2.1 Mechanical Metallurgy 

2.2.2 Annealing and recrystallisation 

2.3 THEORY OF METALLURGY 

III 

, 

Pages 

ii 

iii 

vi 

ix 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 

6 

6 

7 

8 

8 

9 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

16 



Pages 

2.3.1 Quenching 16 

2.3.2 Heat-treating 16 

2.3.3 Annealing 17 

2.3.4 Austenite 18 

2.3.5 Tempering 18 

2.3.6 Effects of alloying 19 

2.3.7 Ferrite 19 

2.3.8 Eutectic 20 

2.3.9 Cementite 21 

2.3.10 Pearlite 21 

2.3.11 Eutectoid 21 

CHAPTER 3: MICROPHOTOGRAPHY , 22 

3.1 MICRO-EXAMINATION 22 

3.2 THE POliSHING OPERATION CAN BE DIVIDED INTO TWO STAGES 23 

3.2.1 Grinding 23 

3.2.2 Polishing 24 

3.3 EUTECTIC 24 

3.4 APPEARANCE OF MICROSTRUCTURE 25 

3.5 HARDWARE 25 

3.6 SOFTWARE 26 

3.6.1 Introduction 26 

3.6.2 Introduction to the Image Database 28 

CHAPTER 4: CUSTOMIZATION OF THE H.T.I. MICROPHOTOGRAPH 

UNIT 69 

4.1 WHAT IS AVAILABLE IN H.T.I. LABORATORIES 69 

4.1.1 Grinding 69 

4.1.2 Grinding papers 70 

IV 



4.1.3 DP-Polishing apparatus 

4.1.4 Polishing clothes 

4.1.5 The DP-Paste 

4.1.6 Movement of sample 

4.1.7 Polishing pressure 

4.1.8 Polishing time 

4.1.9 Etching reagents for micro-examination of metals 

4.2 PREPARATION OF SPECIMENS 

4.2.1 Pure metals 

4.2.2 Two-phase structures formed during Solidification 

4.2.3 Transformation in solid alloys 

CHAPTER 5: LAB REPORTS 

CHAPTER 6: OVERALL CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 DISCUSSION 

6.2 BENEFITS FOR THE AUTHUR 

6.3 FUTURE WORK AND RECOMMENDATION 

APPENDICES 

PRACTICAL METALLOGRAPHY 

MICROSCOPICAL EXAMINATION OF CARBON STEELS 

REFFERENCES 

v 

, 

Pages 

70 

72 

73 

74 

74 

74 

75 

77 

77 

80 

82 

89 

90 

90 

90 

91 

92 

93 

105 

114 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Pages 

FIGURE 3.6.1 IMAGE DATABASE FOLDER 28 

FIGURE 3.6.2 IMAGE DATABASE TEXT FORM 29 

FIGURE 3.6.3 BUTTONS FOR CREATING A NEW DATA RECORD 30 

FIGURE 3.6.4 SAVE BUTTON 30 

FIGURE 3.6.5 ABC OUTLINER 31 

FIGURE 3.6.6 SEARCH BUTTONS 32 

FIGURE 3.6.7 TYPE IN THE SEARCH STRING 33 

FIGURE 3.6.8 QUESTION: "LOOK FOR MORE RECORDS?" 33 

FIGURE 3.6.9 NOTE "NO MORE RECORDS FOUND ... " 34 

FIGURE 3.6.10 SEARCHING VIA DATABASE ENQUIRY 34 

FIGURE 3.6.11 SEARCH RESULTS 35 

FIGURE 3.6.12 MICROSCOPE DATASEARCH 36 

FIGURE 3.6.13 THE SEARCH SCROLL BAR 37 

FIGURE 3.6.14 FIRST FORWARD LAST BACK DATA RECORD 38 

FIGURE 3.6.15 PICTURE FORM 38 

FIGURE 3.6.16 SHOW PIes BUTTON 38 

FIGURE 3.6.17 SHOW TEXT BUTTON 38 

FIGURE 3.6.18 'GET A PICTURE FROM' 39 

FIGURE 3.6.19 VIDEO IN BUTTON 40 

FIGURE 3.6.20 MENU BAR 40 

FIGURE 3.6.21 SETTINGS FOR THE MATROX METEOR 41 

FIGURE 3.6.22 ADDmONAL MENU WITH THE FRAME GRABBER 42 

FIGURE 3.6.23 TWAIN BUTTON 43 

FIGURE 3.6.24 OPTIONS WITH THE TWAIN BUTTON 43 

FIGURE 3.6.25 'CUPBOARD' BUTTON 44 

FIGURE 3.6.26 IMPORT PICTURE FILE 44 

VI 



Pages 

FIGURE 3.6.27 IMAGE-BASED DATA 45 

FIGURE 3.6.28 IMPORT/EXPORT IMAGE-BASED DATA 46 

FIGURE 3.6.29 GET XY 46 

FIGURE 3.6.30 LEICA DDE SERVER 47 

FIGURE 3.6.31 PICTURE ACQUIsmON WITH IMAGE-BASED DATA 47 

FIGURE 3.6.32 CLIPBOARD 48 

FIGURE 3.6.33 SINGLE PICTURE EXPORTS 48 

FIGURE 3.6.34 SEND PICTURE VIA INTERNET 49 

FIGURE 3.6.35 IMAGE IN FULL SCREEN FORMAT 49 

FIGURE 3.6.36 IMAGE IN ORIGINAL FORMAT 50 

FIGURE 3.6.37 FILTERS 51 

FIGURE 3.6.38 PORTRAIT MODE 52 

FIGURE 3.6.39 LANDSCAPE MODE 52 

FIGURE 3.6.40 PRINT-OUT WITHOUT MINIMUM INFORMATION 52 

FIGURE 3.6.41 'TRASHCAN' 53 

FIGURE 3.6.42 LIVE PICTURE COMPARISON 54 

FIGURE 3.6.43 REFERENCE PICTURE COMPARISON 54 

FIGURE 3.6.44 'REFERENCE PICTURE COMPARISON' MENU BAR 55 

FIGURE 3.6.45 '1-6' BUTTON 56 

FIGURE 3.6.46 '1-6 PICTURE COMPARISON' MENU BAR 56 

FIGURE 3.6.47 'PlC.' BUTTON 57 

FIGURE 3.6.48 'COMPRESS' BUTTON 57 

FIGURE 3.6.49 'NORM' BUTTON 57 

FIGURE 3.6.50 6PIC+ BUTTON 58 

FIGURE 3.6.51 IMAGE DATABASE MENU BAR 59 

FIGURE 3.6.52 'DATABASE' MENU 59 

FIGURE 3.6.53 'EDIT' MENU 60 

FIGURE 3.6.54 'GET TEXT' BUTTON 61 

FIGURE 3.6.55 'REPORTS' MENU WITH 'TEST REPORT' SUBMENU 62 

vu 



Pages 

FIGURE 3.6.56 'SUPPORT VIA INTERNET' SUBMENU 64 

FIGURE 3.6.57 'PROGRAM VERSION' SUBMENU 64 

FIGURE 3.6.58 'SYSTEM INfORMATION' SUBMENU 64 

FIGURE 3.6.59 'BOOKMARKS' SUBMENU 65 

FIGURE 3.6.60 BOOKMARKS, PAGE 1 66 

FIGURE 3.6.61 BOOKMARKS, PAGE 2 66 

FIGURE 3.6.62 IMAGE-RELATED BOOKMARKS 67 

FIGURE 3.6.63 'REPORT' MENU WITH 'LINK IN REPORT' SUBMENU 68 

FIGURE 4.1 LUNN-MINOR 69 

FIGURE 4.2 MODEL DP-3 71 

FIGURE 4.3 MODEL DP-9 72 

FIGURE 4.4 SPECIAL PROCESS 73 

FIGURE 4.5 SPECIMEN Xl ' 77 

FIGURE 4.6 SPECIMEN X1A 78 

FIGURE 4.7 SPECIMEN X2 79 

FIGURE 4.8 SPECIMEN X3 80 

FIGURE 4.9 SPECIMEN X5 81 

FIGURE 4.10 SPECIMEN X6 82 

FIGURE 4.11 SPECIMEN Xl0 83 

FIGURE 4.12 SPECIMEN X18 83 

FIGURE 4.13 SPECIMEN X19 84 

FIGURE 4.14 SPECIMEN X20 85 

FIGURE 4.15 SPECIMEN X24 85 

FIGURE 4.16 SPECIMEN X25 86 

FIGURE 4.17 SPECIMEN X26 87 

FIGURE 4.18 SPECIMEN X27A 88 

FIGURE 6.1 KNUTH-MOTOR 91 

FIGURE 6.2 DP-U2 91 

Vlll 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to thank project supervisor and lecturer Katodrytis George, lecturer 

in the Mechanical Engineering Department, for his help, for the completion of 

this project as well as for his guidance in my studies. 

Also, I would like to express my sincere appreciation and to thank my project 

supervisor and advisor Dr. Ioannis 1. Angeli, of the Higher Technical Institute 

for his help, guidance, advising and support during the development of this 

project. 

IX 


