MGUER TECHNICAL MSTITUTE MECHNICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

CUSTOHIZATION OF A COMPUTERIZED METALLURGICAL HICROSCOPE SYSTEM

BT. MERICUPES N. MICHAINS

JUNE 2001

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

CUSTOMIZATION OF A COMPUTERIZED METALLURGICAL MICROSCOPE SYSTEM

M/928

BY: HERACLIDES N MICHALIS

JUNE 2001



CUSTOMIZATION OF A COMPUTERIZED METALLURGICAL MICROSCOPE SYSTEM BY

HERACLIDES N MICHALIS

SUPERVISORS: KATODRYTHS GEORGE ANGELI I. IOANNIS

Project report submitted to the

Department of Mechanical Engineering

Of the

Higher Technical Institute

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

In

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

M/928

JUNE 2001



ABSTRACT

The implement of this project is to study and customize of a computerized metallurgical microscope system.

Even though microscopes system are widely used in most every university and generally in all activities that have to do with Metallurgy in industries is hardly used. Although in most respect it would be a good system for improving industries.

The customization of a computerized metallurgy microscope system was done for first time this year in Higher Technical Institute. This was a must due to the victimization that the Department of Mechanical Engineering has been faced the last years.

The object of this project is to describe and analyze how the two software's that are used in microphotography is working. Moreover, is the preparation of specimens in order to describe the structure of each specimen and why it has such a structure?

In addition to all that another objective of these project is to prepare lab reports for the students of Mechanical Engineering Department in order from the next year to work with the new automated system

Suggestion for improvement of the of the computerized metallurgical microscope system have been quoted, hopping the recommended solutions to be implemented.

i

DEDICATION

TO MY PARENTS FOR THEIR SUPPORT AND GUIDANCE ALLTHESE YEARS.

MY FRIEND GALATEIA WHO HELPED ME FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT.

r

CONTENTS

	Pages
ABSTRACT	I
DEDICATION	ii
CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ix
<u>CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION TO THE PROJECT</u>	1
1.1 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT	1
1.2 PRESENTATION OF THE CHAPTERS	1
<u>CHAPTER 2 – INTRODUCTION TO METALLURGY</u>	, 3
2.1 HISTORICAL OVERVIEW	3
2.1.1 Earliest development	3
2.1.2 Bronze	4
2.1.3 Iron	5
2.1.4 Brass	6
2.1.5 Precious metals	6
2.1.6 From 500 BC to AD 1500	7
2.1.7 After 1500 AD	8
2.1.8 Ferrous metals	8
2.1.9 Light metals	9
2.1.10 Welding	9
2.1.11 Metallography	10
2.2 METALLURGICAL DEFINITIONS	12
2.2.1 Mechanical Metallurgy	13
2.2.2 Annealing and recrystallisation	14
2.3 THEORY OF METALLURGY	16

Pages

2.3.1 Quenching	16
2.3.2 Heat-treating	16
2.3.3 Annealing	17
2.3.4 Austenite	18
2.3.5 Tempering	18
2.3.6 Effects of alloying	19
2.3.7 Ferrite	19
2.3.8 Eutectic	20
2.3.9 Cementite	21
2.3.10 Pearlite	21
2.3.11 Eutectoid	21
CHAPTER 3: MICROPHOTOGRAPHY	22
3.1 MICRO-EXAMINATION	22
3.2 THE POLISHING OPERATION CAN BE DIVIDED INTO TWO STAGES	23
3.2.1 Grinding	23
3.2.2 Polishing	24
3.3 EUTECTIC	24
3.4 APPEARANCE OF MICROSTRUCTURE	25
3.5 HARDWARE	25
3.6 SOFTWARE	26
3.6.1 Introduction	26
3.6.2 Introduction to the Image Database	28
CHAPTER 4: CUSTOMIZATION OF THE H.T.I. MICROPHOTOGRAPH	
UNIT	69
4.1 WHAT IS AVAILABLE IN H.T.I. LABORATORIES	69

4.1.1 Grinding	69
4.1.2 Grinding papers	70

Pages

4.1.3 DP-Polishing apparatus		70
4.1.4 Polishing clothes		72
4.1.5 The DP-Paste		73
4.1.6 Movement of sample		74
4.1.7 Polishing pressure		74
4.1.8 Polishing time		74
4.1.9 Etching reagents for micro-examination of metals		75
4.2 PREPARATION OF SPECIMENS		77
4.2.1 Pure metals		77
4.2.2 Two-phase structures formed during Solidification		80
4.2.3 Transformation in solid alloys		82
CHAPTER 5: LAB REPORTS	,	89
CHAPTER 6: OVERALL CONCLUSIONS		90
6.1 DISCUSSION		90
6.2 BENEFITS FOR THE AUTHUR		90
6.3 FUTURE WORK AND RECOMMENDATION		91
APPENDICES		92
PRACTICAL METALLOGRAPHY		93
MICROSCOPICAL EXAMINATION OF CARBON STEELS		105
REFFERENCES		114

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 3.6.1 IMAGE DATABASE FOLDER	28
FIGURE 3.6.2 IMAGE DATABASE TEXT FORM	29
FIGURE 3.6.3 BUTTONS FOR CREATING A NEW DATA RECORD	30
FIGURE 3.6.4 SAVE BUTTON	30
FIGURE 3.6.5 ABC OUTLINER	31
FIGURE 3.6.6 SEARCH BUTTONS	32
FIGURE 3.6.7 TYPE IN THE SEARCH STRING	33
FIGURE 3.6.8 QUESTION: "LOOK FOR MORE RECORDS?"	33
FIGURE 3.6.9 NOTE "NO MORE RECORDS FOUND "	34
FIGURE 3.6.10 SEARCHING VIA DATABASE ENQUIRY	· 34
FIGURE 3.6.11 SEARCH RESULTS	35
FIGURE 3.6.12 MICROSCOPE DATASEARCH	36
FIGURE 3.6.13 THE SEARCH SCROLL BAR	37
FIGURE 3.6.14 FIRST FORWARD LAST BACK DATA RECORD	38
FIGURE 3.6.15 PICTURE FORM	38
FIGURE 3.6.16 SHOW PICS BUTTON	38
FIGURE 3.6.17 SHOW TEXT BUTTON	38
FIGURE 3.6.18 'GET A PICTURE FROM'	39
FIGURE 3.6.19 VIDEO IN BUTTON	40
FIGURE 3.6.20 MENU BAR	40
FIGURE 3.6.21 SETTINGS FOR THE MATROX METEOR	41
FIGURE 3.6.22 ADDITIONAL MENU WITH THE FRAME GRABBER	42
FIGURE 3.6.23 TWAIN BUTTON	43
FIGURE 3.6.24 OPTIONS WITH THE TWAIN BUTTON	43
FIGURE 3.6.25 'CLIPBOARD' BUTTON	44
FIGURE 3.6.26 IMPORT PICTURE FILE	44

FIGURE 3.6.27	IMAGE-BASED DATA	45
FIGURE 3.6.28	IMPORT/EXPORT IMAGE-BASED DATA	46
FIGURE 3.6.29	GET XY	46
FIGURE 3.6.30	LEICA DDE SERVER	47
FIGURE 3.6.31	PICTURE ACQUISITION WITH IMAGE-BASED DATA	47
FIGURE 3.6.32	CLIPBOARD	48
FIGURE 3.6.33	SINGLE PICTURE EXPORTS	48
FIGURE 3.6.34	SEND PICTURE VIA INTERNET	49
FIGURE 3.6.35	IMAGE IN FULL SCREEN FORMAT	49
FIGURE 3.6.36	IMAGE IN ORIGINAL FORMAT	50
FIGURE 3.6.37	FILTERS	51
FIGURE 3.6.38	PORTRAIT MODE	52
FIGURE 3.6.39	LANDSCAPE MODE	52
FIGURE 3.6.40	PRINT-OUT WITHOUT MINIMUM INFORMATION	52
FIGURE 3.6.41	'TRASHCAN'	53
FIGURE 3.6.42	LIVE PICTURE COMPARISON	54
FIGURE 3.6.43	REFERENCE PICTURE COMPARISON	54
FIGURE 3.6.44	'REFERENCE PICTURE COMPARISON' MENU BAR	55
FIGURE 3.6.45	1-6' BUTTON	56
FIGURE 3.6.46	'1-6 PICTURE COMPARISON' MENU BAR	56
FIGURE 3.6.47	'PIC.' BUTTON	57
FIGURE 3.6.48	'COMPRESS' BUTTON	57
FIGURE 3.6.49	'NORM' BUTTON	57
FIGURE 3.6.50	6PIC+ BUTTON	58
FIGURE 3.6.51	IMAGE DATABASE MENU BAR	59
FIGURE 3.6.52	'DATABASE' MENU	59
FIGURE 3.6.53	'EDIT' MENU	60
FIGURE 3.6.54	'GET TEXT' BUTTON	61
FIGURE 3.6.55	'REPORTS' MENU WITH 'TEST REPORT' SUBMENU	62

FICURE 2 C FC CURRENT VIA INTERNET/ CURRENT	64
FIGURE 3.6.56 SUPPORT VIA INTERNET SUBMENU	64
FIGURE 3.6.57 'PROGRAM VERSION' SUBMENU	64
FIGURE 3.6.58 'SYSTEM INFORMATION' SUBMENU	64
FIGURE 3.6.59 'BOOKMARKS' SUBMENU	65
FIGURE 3.6.60 BOOKMARKS, PAGE 1	66
FIGURE 3.6.61 BOOKMARKS, PAGE 2	66
FIGURE 3.6.62 IMAGE-RELATED BOOKMARKS	67
FIGURE 3.6.63 'REPORT' MENU WITH 'LINK IN REPORT' SUBMENU	68
FIGURE 4.1 LUNN-MINOR	69
FIGURE 4.2 MODEL DP-3	71
FIGURE 4.3 MODEL DP-9	72
FIGURE 4.4 SPECIAL PROCESS	73
FIGURE 4.5 SPECIMEN X1	77
FIGURE 4.6 SPECIMEN X1A	78
FIGURE 4.7 SPECIMEN X2	79
FIGURE 4.8 SPECIMEN X3	80
FIGURE 4.9 SPECIMEN X5	81
FIGURE 4.10 SPECIMEN X6	82
FIGURE 4.11 SPECIMEN X10	83
FIGURE 4.12 SPECIMEN X18	83
FIGURE 4.13 SPECIMEN X19	84
FIGURE 4.14 SPECIMEN X20	85
FIGURE 4.15 SPECIMEN X24	85
FIGURE 4.16 SPECIMEN X25	86
FIGURE 4.17 SPECIMEN X26	87
FIGURE 4.18 SPECIMEN X27A	88
FIGURE 6.1 KNUTH-MOTOR	91
FIGURE 6.2 DP-U2	91

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank project supervisor and lecturer Katodrytis George, lecturer in the Mechanical Engineering Department, for his help, for the completion of this project as well as for his guidance in my studies.

Also, I would like to express my sincere appreciation and to thank my project supervisor and advisor Dr. Ioannis I. Angeli, of the Higher Technical Institute for his help, guidance, advising and support during the development of this project.

1